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2026, wherein we had submitted the outcome of the Board Meeting along with the Un-Audited 
Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and nine months 
ended December 31, 2025, we wish to inform you that the said Financial Results are now being 
re-submitted in Machine Readable / Legible format in compliance with NSE Circular No. 
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The same is also being hosted on the website of the Company at www.globalsurfaces.in.  
 
You are requested to take the above information on record.  
 
Thanking You  
Yours Faithfully, 
  
For Global Surfaces Limited 
 
 
 
Dharam Singh Rathore 
Company Secretary and Compliance Officer 
ICSI Mem. No.: A57411 
Place: Jaipur 

Encl.: As above 
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limited Review Report on unaudited consolidated financial results of Global Surfaces Limited for the 

quarter and period ended December 31, 2025, pursuant to Regulation 33 of Securities and Exchange 
Board of India (LODR) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

The Board of Directors of Global Surfaces Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of Global 

Surfaces Limited (hereinafter referred to as "the Parent"), and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its 

subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") for the quarter and period ended December 31, 2025 

("the Statement"), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulat ions, 
2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations") . 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's management and approved by the Parent's 

Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles 

laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under 

Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and 

in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion 

on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 

(SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 

Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial 

information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting 

matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than 

an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to 

obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an 

audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. The Statement includes the results of the below entities: 

S. No. Name of Entity Relationship % of Holding 
1. Global Surfaces Limited Holding company -

2. Global Surfaces FZE Wholly owned subsidiary 100% 
3. Global Surfaces INC Subsidiary 99.90% 
4. Superior Surfaces INC Subsidiary 50% 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above read with 

matters as described in paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe 

that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles 

generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of 

Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it 

contains any material misstatement. 

f) R-12, Yudhisther Marg, C-Scheme, Jaipur-302005 

(S) office@ujco.in, ujcl98l @gmail.com @) 0141-4019598, +918890033333, +919414050966 @) www.ujco.in 



6. (a) The Statement includes financial results of one foreign subsidiary, which reflects, total income of Rs. 

456.70 million and Rs.1224.17 million, net loss after tax of Rs. 33.50 million and Rs. 156.17 million, total 

Comprehensive loss of Rs. 42.44 million and Rs. 165.12 million for the quarter and period ended 

December 31, 2025, respectively, which has been reviewed by the independent auditors in accordance 

with the regulations of its foreign country, whose reports have been furnished to us by the Holding 

Company's management. These financial results have been converted by the Holding Company's 

management as per accounting principles generally accepted in India which has been considered in the 

consolidated financial results solely based on such converted financial results. We have reviewed these 

conversion adjustments made by the Holding Company's management. Our conclusion in so far as it 

relates to the affairs of such subsidiary located outside India is based on the reports of other auditor and 

the conversion adjustments prepared by the management of the Holding Company and reviewed by us. 

(b) The statement includes financial results of one foreign subsidiary which reflects, total income of Rs. 

5.67 million and Rs. 51.60 million, net profit/(loss) after tax of Rs. 6.49 million and Rs. (7 .09) million, tota l 

comprehensive loss of Rs. 6.24 million and Rs. 5.62 million for the quarter and period ended December 

31, 2025 respectively, which has been prepared by the management of holding company as per 

accounting principles generally accepted in India and has been considered in the statement solely based 

on such financial resu lts prepared by the management of Holding company. 

(c) We have reviewed t he financials results of Global Surfaces limited (hereinafter referred t o as "the 

Parent"), and its subsid iaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") fo r first 

time in the current quarter, the corresponding figures has been audited by predecessor auditor who 

expressed an unmodified review conclusion. 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of above matters. 

For Ummed Jain & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 
FRN : 119250W 

Partner 
M. No.: 070863 

~oJA . 
~~ 

.:) . 
• JAIP 

UDIN : ~bO=f--0t.3b30DLTNA+/ . 
Place: Jaipur b 7-5 
Date- 03.02.2026 
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Global Surfacea Limited 
CIN: L1•UOORJ1991PLC07386D 

ReQlstered Office :-PA-f0-006. Engineering And R!llatad Indus Sez, Mahindra Wo~d City. Jaipur, Rajasthao-302037. 
Websrte: www,globalsulfaces.ln 

Statement of Consolidalfll financial ~aults For The Quarter a.nd Jlerlod Ended December 31, 2025 
Statement of Consolidated Profit and Loss For The Quarter and Peri.Gd Endeq December 31, 2025 

{Rs In Millions except clhllrv,tseslaiedj ' Qu~anded PeriodEnd~ You anded 
Particulars 31.12.1025 :3tl-09Jln5 !1.12.202' 31-12.2025 31.12.io24 31,012025 

{U~audlttd) (I/MU41ted) (Unaudttedj ·{uniiuattedJ (1/naijdfwdl (Audited) 

·1 Revenu•t.om Opora1lons 592.66 5407-5 460.61 1:87846 I.S0.1.74 2,07~.44 
l Other 10¢Qme 24.46 •9t 66 S/l.92 118.38 1i .21 72.38 
3 Totol In<:~ 617.12 63U1 514.53 1 :998.S4 1,m.01 • 2148.82 

4 ·Expenses: 
Cost oJ matarials C0(15Urne<I 401 .65 224.45 237.05 966.35 813.00 1,081 .39 
Purchase of stoe'< In trade (Ml of discounts and returns) (4.1 7) 9.23 21,30 6.81 47,54 51.15 
Changes ln lnvenlooes of Jinf$had goods and WOii<· i!l-p«igress (118.14) 33.77 20.95 (68.58) (141.51) (120.92) 
Employee t>eoefit expenses ~2.33 83.20 69.52 248.18 214.28 289.89 
D&ptedatiOfl end amortisation expense 47. !9 47.16 46$5 138,41 13M9 1&l.56 
Finance costs 38.83 36.74 41.60 '11 2.10 106.22 154.39 
Olller expanses 198.53 220.62 164.91 639.22 529.86 755.64 
Total E•penses 646.22 $60.17 6112.18 2.0,2.s, 1,701.98 2,398.10 

5 (Losa)/Proflt Before tax [18.10 (27.7& (87.65 (5S.671 (134.Qi (249.28} 

6 Tax E,g,ente: 
a) CunenrT ax 1.66 12.2a' 6-&9 18.02 30.08 25.00 
I>) Deferred Tax 2.59 U9 10.01 10.$ 13.a\ 14.72 
T alal Tac Exp•ns• 4.25 17.77 . 1UO 2U1 4).88 39.7.2 

1 Losufte, Tax 133.351 (4U3 (104.25] !84.68) (178.8'61 (2&9.00 

'8 Olh!Jl' Comprt~tn,ivt (L01$)Ant0"'4 
ltemJi thal will nol be redaJsified tc proil or tooa 
• Remea.uremenls of posk!mployrnenf benefit oblig.b<lns . (0.30) ' 0.15 
• Income tax relating IO~ . . 0.09 (0.0.f) 

llom& lhatwffl be redas"'-ed lo piootorlou 
• ExtllaJ19G d!rfer,nce on van~n of f<nlg11 ope1111100 {1.37) (UO) 1,30 (6.93) 2.30 4.05 
• lnoome lax relliUllfl lo •~· • • . . . 
Other conlpteh.enslve (~onjilnc,,1111, ~I of lllx 11.81 fUO 1.30 16.&a 2.09 4.16 

l1 Total Comprehenilvt (Loss) 135.22 (5Ual 1102.951 (91.51 1176.77 1284.'4I 

Lou attributable lo : 
ONner~ ol lfle Company (30.10) (46.65) ()04.02) (81.04} (180.34) (285.35) 
Non Controffing Interest {3.25) 1.12 (0.23) (3.64) 1.48 ('.l.65) 

Olher C.omp<Qhtnsive (.losa)flncome attribulable to , 
Ow"""' ol !he Company (1.99) {5.42) 0.84 (7.66) l.55 3,70 
Non Conlro!ling lnteresl 0.12 0.62 0.46 0.73 0.64 0.46 

Total Comprehensive Loss attributable to : 
o,•ners of lhe Company (32.09) (~2.08) {103.18) (88.70) (176.78) (281.65) 
Non <AnltOBiog lntorcst (3.13) 1.74 Q.23 (2.81 ) un (l.19) 

10 P•kl-up Equlcy Sher. CtpHII (Face, Value of Rs.10oach) 423.82 m.u 423.82 

11 RMe!Yts excludlng revaluallqn ruervtt 2.508.18 2:.702.45 2.599.51! 

12 Loss per equity share (Face wlue of R,. ,101' ••Pl) (Nol Annua~se<I} 
•J Ba~{Rs,) (0.71) (1.10) (2.45) (M1) {4.26) (6.73) 
b) OilU!e,d (Rs.) (0.71) (1.10} j2.4S) (Mi) (4,26) (6.73) 



Notes to the Conaolldattd Flnanclala RHulhl 

LOBAL 
SURFACES 

Global Surfaces Llmtted 
CIN: l14100RJ1991PLC0738&0 

1 The abo>'ll Slalemeni of Ccnsol'ldahld finanoial -l\3 !\ave been ptel)81ed in acco«1a11ce With lhe recogollion and measurement princi;lllS laii! down "1 lhe epp(leable Indian 
Accoullllng Sianderos (1nd AS'j aa prosaibed under~, 133 or Iii• Companie• Aei, 2013, as atn!!nded, read 111ilh,ela,antrults lhe111unde,, 

2 The allo•e oonso!Jdated Ttnancial rewlcs l'llle SliJtemenf) of Ille Global Surface$ Limited (iho C!lli,Pfnt'J and ;ts su~ries {colleellvaly il!o Group"), wo,e r.-iewett by ilia 
Audtt Conunlllee and appro"9<1' by the Board ol Oiret:011 of L~& Company at lheir meeilng held o,, f ebrua,y 03. 2026. 

Stgmtot 1n1arma11on 
Tho Group t, engaged Jn ma,wlaclllrj~anp !lading or •na11.1ral MQl1AI a!ltl e<igineened q1111~ u8ed ~ 1;\ilfaoe and oouotvr lops'. The GrOUJ) sells lls prndi.'C! rrn:jorly 4om !!',es 
geographies: United Slalos of Amooo,, United Atab EmilalQS and t~. 

Quarter ondtd Period Ended Yearondad 

Partlcutm 31.12-2025 I 30.09.2025 I 31.12.2024 

I 
31.12.2025 131.12.202◄ 31,03.2025 

(Unaudited) IUnaudk1d) (Un1udfttd) (Un1udlttd) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

A. S. ment rtvtnue 
India 102.16 165.14 327.66 548.79 1,123.ll Ull9.12 
Unilcd Stales of America 93.01 119.14 201.02 359.66 688,68 831.41 
United A,ao Emlrales 456.70 327.62 116.73 1,224.17 373. 13 643.66 
!Loss]: ln181S'!!!!!!OOt elmh1111ions !59.21) !71.15) !1114.801 !264.161 [683.181 [817.15) 
Total 592.68 640.75 460.61 1878.48 1 501.74 2 076.44 

8. St monl ruutts 
India 9.55 67.06 A0.22 97.75 163.12 116.78 
United Stales of America (7.35) t.24 (2.74) (7.16) 4.24 (7.44) 
Unrted Arab Em~ates (33.50) (99.55) (128.16) (156.17) (:)()8.15) (358.74) 
{Lessj: lnla,seomeni ellmlnailoni 2.19 3.49 3.03 9.91 5.81 (!.Ba) 
Sub-Tolal (29.11) !27.761 (87,65! !55,87) [13U8) !2'19,28! 

The GrO\Jp has slgnificaM •~ure 10 the U.S. mafteL Ettva.ted lllriffll on U.S.•oound goods origioaung ftMI lf1dia and ongoing geot,olillcalllrad& unce,talnr; mey impact 
demand, pricing and margll\$- Thi! Groop is p,osenUy utleb!e lo quanlify lfle impact Howe-.or. lho Gmup's mulfi.sllore manufaciurl~ capablilies. indudlng oparalions 
!hrough 11, wholly owned subsidia,y m Jebel All Free zooo, Dubai (comparatively lower tarlffl). p,ovldo ftsxlbDII)' l:l mltigato potondal impact thtough suilabla ppera!jonal 
realignf'Mnt. The Group ccnOnt!e$ to main1ain a posi1j111 oel worth and stable nnandal position. Managem&11I has exp,andoo lhc sales organlsatioo and la pu<$uing 
dive,sitlca\lon Into ne111 International a.nd dame&lic maruts, af1d Je monitoring devolopmen~ 011 SEZ app,ovals for OomesUq Talfff Area (OTA) aalu lo •enwre Into oew 
markel 

S The Government of India ha& enacted lo<Ji labou1 code•, oamoly Ille Code on ~es, 2019; the Code on S1ldal Security, 2020; lhG lndusflial Relallons Code. 2020: and tho 
Occupational Safety. Heall!> and ~,11115g CondiUllns Coda, 2Q20 (co~y, tt,e 'New Labour Codo(), subsuming 29 exlsting central 13bo~r leglslaions. These codM are 
applicable lo vie G<oup'4 o\)&flllions in fn<tls fllldudino the pare~t oompar,y) end 111e not e~cted to dlredi l""aa the Gtoup'a oversees subelcfi&ri9$. The Groop Is 
·assessing the pol8ntial lmpect of It'" luw UlbOUI CO</es Cl\, as con$01ida:ed financial sta~meni.. Based, on the assessment pe<formed hl dala a(ld fnfoml81ion pre!andy 
available, managemtnl btlieVV$ 11\at U'.e lmpad. If any, i• not e"l)Ocied lo be malerlaf to tti. Group's ~nanclal pos!Uon, ttSulls at Ol)ef'abbns or ei,$11 !low&, However. !he 
e1•enlllal lmpatl may differ upo11 ISSIUlnce o! !lnal rule sand relalad dilllficalk>n!. 

The Board of O,reolor. ha& apptoved \he conversion of an ooseeured klan of Rs 500 Millon extended by Itta Company to Its wl)()lly owned wbs,dla,y, GlolJal SIJ~acn fZE, 
1n10 equily 1118,es of tho S<rbsldill,y. The «lnva..ion ~ aimed et s:renglllenlng 1110 subsldia,Ys bal11111:e sheet, reducing tts finance co<! burden. and supporting lls 1-0ng•larrn 
grOWlh illlll operational stabllly'. Thi! wbS!dilny Is currenUy lo- a ram~p phase. and Iha Improved capital s~•• ls exped.ed to enha.nce ils fw.lnclal sustalnabillfy and 
future ptolilability. The equity shafff 11-il be Issued at a valualfori determined based on an independent valuation exercise, reJlecmg ill• subsidia,Ys long-term busmess 
po!&nlial and projaeled cash llews. 
Thia transeclloo does nol lnvolva any cash oulftow from !ho COfJlP<lnY and represeots a raela•sification of an axlsling rmanciel exposllfe inlo equity llweslmenL 

7 Tho Aud~ Commlnee, at Its meeung held today, revfllwed th& Rnaocial poslton and operaUng pen=ance of lfle Company's Bag1u Urlit (nalural slDr\e prooessing). In 'I\EIV of 
sustalnad fi<ianclal losses and cash losses, contJnued capacity Ull<Hlr-~~ resliling In adver$8 !oto6-cost absorption, and prevaling mafl<el COlldiliOO!, th& Audit 
Commiltee reccmml!!lded discontil1uaUon of operations al tne Bagn,, Unil The Board llas app<oved !he discon!inualion wilfl effect from Ms!c:11 31 , 2026 

8 Figures for Iha p10-.ioos pertodlyear arD re-dassi~edl ro-wangedl r&-1Jrouped \\t>.erevor necossa,y. 

Dated : February 03, 2026 
Place: Dubai 
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Limited Review Report on unaudited standalone financial results of Global Surfaces Limited for the 

quarter and period ended December 31, 2025, pursuant to Regulation 33 of Securities and Exchange 

Board of India (LODR) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

The Board of Directors of Global Surfaces Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Global 

Surfaces Limited for the quarter and period ended December 31, 2025 ("the Statement"), being 

submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange 

Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing 

Regulations"). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by the 

Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 

principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), 

prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally 

accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to 

express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 

(SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 

Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial 

information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting 

matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than 

an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to 

obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an 

audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has 

come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in 

accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian 

Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the 

information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the 

manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

5. We have reviewed the financials results of Global Surfaces Limited for first time in the current quarter, 

the corresponding figures has been audited by predecessor auditor who expressed an unmodified review 

conclusion . 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of above matter. 

For Ummed Jain & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 
FRN: 119250W 

~~~- . 0 

CA U.M. Jain JAIPUR ·• 

Partner 
M. No.: 070863 
uD1N: ~o-=,-o g b 3 M, Dy u I 
Place: Jaipur 
Date: 03.02.2026 

8 R-12, Yudhisther Marg, C-Scheme, Jaipur-302005 

8 office@ujco.in, ujc1981 @gmail.com @ 0141-4019598, +918890033333, +919414050966 @ www.ujco.in 
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SURFACES 

Global Surfaces Limited 
CIN:L14100RJ1991PLC073860 

Registered Office :• PA-10-006 Engineering And Related Indus Sez, Mahindra World City, Jaipur, Raja~than- 302037. 
Website: www.globalsuriaces.in 

Statement of Standalone Financial Results For The Quarter and Period Ended December 31, 2025 
Statement of Standalone Profit and Loss For The Quarter and Period Ended December 31, 2025 

(Rs. In MIiiions, except otherwise staled) 
Quarter ended Period Ended Year ended 

Particulars 31 .12.2025 30.09.2025 31.12.2024 31.12.2025 31.12.2024 31.03.2025 
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited} (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited} 

1 Revenue from Operations 102.17 165.13 327,66 548.79 1,123.11 1,419.12 
2 Olher Income 60.85 133,68 97.45 230.54 198.04 228.86 
3 Total Income 163.02 298.81 425,11 719,33 1,321 .15 1,647.98 

4 Expenses: 
Cost of materials consumed 45.43 59,90 183.46 236.23 609.51 748.35 
Purchase of stock in trade (net of discounts and returns) 1.01 2.05 . 4.05 10.80 3.30 
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work- in-progress 9.01 27.29 27.72 45.19 13.25 38.40 
Employee benefit 8JC1>9nses 27.17 28.80 37,72 85.90 107 .19 143.89 
Depreciation and amortisation expense 11.70 11.65 15.05 34.49 44.58 60,17 
Flnance costs 8,34 9.19 9.15 27.62 27 .35 45.40 
Other expenses 50.82 92.86 111.80 248.10 345.35 489,69 
Total Expenses 153.48 231.74 384.90 631.58 1,158.03 1,529.20 

5 Profit Before tax 9.54 67,07 40.21 97,75 163.12 118.78 

6 Tax Expense: 
a) Current Tax 2.05 12.27 8.43 18.02 29.85 25.73 
b) Deferred Tax 2.59 5.49 1o'.b1 10.89 13.81 14.72 
Total Tax Expense 4,64 17.76 18.44 28.91 43,65 40.45 

7 Profit after Tax 4.90 49.31 21.77 68.84 119,47 78.33 

8 Other Compreh8nslve lncome/(Loss} 
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 
- Remeasurement& of post-employment benefit obligations . (0.30) 0.15 
• lnrome tax relating to above 0.09 (0.04) 
Other comprehensive lncome/(loss), net of tax . . . (0,21 0.11 

9 Total Comprehensive lm;ome 4.90 49.31 21.17 68.84 119.28 78.44 

10 Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Fae. Value of Rs.10 each) 423.82 423.82 423.82 

11 Reserves exduding revaluation reserves . 3,035.44 3,010.10 2,969.28 

12 
Earnings pet equity share (Faca value of Rs. 10/- each) (Nol 
Annualised) 
a) Basic (Rs.) 0.12 1.17 0.51 1.62 2.82 1.85 
b) Diluted (Rs.) 0.12 1.17 0.51 1.62 2.82 1.85 



Notes to the Standalone financials Results 

.......,.LOBAL 
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Global Surfaces Limited 
CIN:L14100RJ1991PLC073860 

1 The above Statement of standalone financial results have been prepared In accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down In the applicable Indian 
Accounting Standards ('Ind AS•} as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013. as amended, read With relevant Mes lhereunder. 

2 The above standalone financial results ('the Statement') of lhe Global Surfaces Limited ("the Company"), wore reviewed lly the Audit Committee and approved by lhe Board 
or Directors of the Company at !heir meeUng held on Febniaiy 03, 2026. 

3 As per Ind AS 108, 'Operating Segments'. the Company has disclosed lhe segmenlinlormation only as part of consolidated financial results. 

4 The Company has significant eXj)Osura to the U.S. man<et. Elevated tariffs on U.S.-bound goods originaling from India and ongoing geopoliucaVttade uncertainty may 
im!)8ct demand, pricing and margins. The Company is presenUy unable to quantify !he Impact. However, group-level mulO-shore manufacluring capabilities, including lhe 
wholly owned subsidiary in Jebel Ali Free Zone, Dubai (comparatively lower tariffs), provide ftoxibllrty to mitigate the impact through operational realfgnment. The Company 
continues to maintain a positive oel worth and stable financial position. Management has expanded the sale$ organisation and is pursuing diversification inlo new 
international and domestic markets, and is monitoring developments on SEZ approvals for Domestic Tariff Area (DTA) sales to venture lnlO new market. 

5 The Government of India has enacted lour labour codes. namely the Code on Wages. 2019; the Code on Social Security, 2020; the lndustlial Relations Code, 2020; and the 
Occupational safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 (collectively, the 'New Laboor Codes' ), subsuming 29 existing cenlral labour legislations. TI1e New Labour 
Codes have been notified for commencement with effacl from 21 November 2025. The Company Is assessing the potential impact of the New labour Codes on its financial 
statements. Based on !he assessment perf01TT1ed lo dale and information presentty ava~able, management believes that lhe impact, if any, Is not expected lo be material lo 
lhe Company's financial position, results of operations or cash flows. However, lhe eventual impact may differ upon issuance of final rules and related clarifications. 

6 The Board of Directors has approved ihe conversion of an unsecured loan of Rs 500 Million extended by !he Company toils wholly owned subsidiary, Global Surfaces FZE, 
inlo equity shares of the subsidiary. The conversion is aimed al strengthening the subsidiary's balance sheet, reducing ils finance cosl burden, and supporting Its long-term 
growlh and operational stab~ity. The subsidiary Is correnUy in a ramp-up phase, and the improved capital structure is expected lo enhance Its financial suslalnab!Nty and 
future profitability. The equity shares wiH be issued at a valuation determined based on an independenl valuation exercise, reflecting !ho subSldiary's long-term business 
potential and projected cash ftows. 
This transaction does not involve any cash outflow from the Company and represents a reclassification of an existing financial exposure into equity investment. 

7 The Audit Committee, at its meeting held today, reviewed the financial position and operating perlormance of the Company's Bagru Unit (natural stone processing). In view 
of sustained financial losses and cash losses, continued capacity under-ublisatlon resut~ng in adverse fixed-cos! absorption, and prevailing market conditions, the Audit 
Committee recommended discontinuation of operations al the Bagru Unil The Board has approved lhe discontinuation wilh effect from March 31, 2026 

8 Figures ror the previous periodfyear are re-dassifiedl re-arranged/ re-grouped wherever necessary. 

For and on behalf of the Board JA/fV4 

. "o 

Dated : February 03, 2026 

Chairman, Managing Director and CFO 
DIN:01850199 
Place: Dubai 

JAIPUR • 
ti 
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Global Surfaces Limited 

CIN: L 14100RJ1991PLC073860 
Registered Office :-PA-10-006 Engineering And Related Indus Sez, Mahindra World City, Jaipur, Rajaslhan-302037. 

Webstte: www.globalsurfaces.in 

Statement of Consolidated Financial Results For The Quarter and Period Ended December 31, 2025 
Stalemenl of Consolidaled Profil and Loss For The Quarter and Period Ended December 31, 2025 

(Rs. In Mlllons, except oth1rwise slated) 
~orendld PtriodEndtd Year ended 

31.12.2025 30.09.2025 31.12.202, 31.12.2025 31.12.202, 31.03.2025 
Partlculors (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

1 Reveoue from Operations 592.66 540.75 460.61 1,878.46 1,501.74 2,076.44 
2 Other Income 24.48 91.66 53.92 118.38 71.27 72.38 
3 Totollncome 617.12 632.'1 s1,,53 1HU.4 1,573.01 2.148.82 

' Expenses: 
CoSI of materials consumed 401.65 224.45 237.05 966.35 813.00 1,081.39 
Purchase of stock In vadt (net of dmounls and returns) (4.17) 9.23 21.30 6.81 47.54 51.15 
Changes in inventories of finisJ18d goods and wott,.. in-progress (118.14) 38.77 20.95 (58.56) (141.51) (120.92) 
Emi,lcyee bend1 expenses 82.33 83.20 69.52 2•8.18 214.28 289.89 
Oepreciabon and amonisalioo expense 47.19 47.16 46.85 138.41 138.59 186.56 
Finance costs 38.83 36.74 41.60 112.10 106.22 154.39 
Olher expeoses 198.53 220.62 164.91 639.22 529.86 755.64 
T ottl Expenses 646.22 660.17 602.18 2 052.51 1 707.98 2,398.10 

5 (Loss)/Profrt Belorotu 129.101 127.76 (87.651 155.671 11308 1249.281 

6 Tu Expense: 
a) CurrentTax 1.66 12.28 6.59 18.02 30.08 25.00 
b) Defe,red Tax 2.59 5.49 10.01 10.89 13.81 14.72 
Total Tax Expense ,.25 11.77 16.60 28.91 0.88 39.12 

7 Loss after Tu 13l.351 145.531 1104.251 18',581 1178.111 1289.001 

8 Other Comprehen1lv1 (Lo11)/lncome 
Items lhat wii not be reef ossified to p,o!t 0< loss 
• Remeasurements of post .. mployment bantfil obligations (0.30) 0.15 
• looome tax relati,g 10 above 0.09 (0.04) 

l,emo lllat v.:I be recfa"'fted to p,ofit"' loss 
• Exchange d.ffereoce on translation of l0<elgn operation (1,87) (4.80) 1.30 16,93) 2,30 4.05 
- Income lax relating to above 

other comp1ehtn1lv1 (Loss)/lncome, net ol lu (1.87) ('-80 1.30 (6.93 2.09 4.16 

9 Total C~elieoslvt (LOH) (35.221 (50.33 1102.95 (91.51' 1176,77 1284-8' 

Lou attributable to : 
Owners ol lhe Company (30.10) (46.65) (104.02) (81.04) (180.34) 1285.35) 
Non Controling lnlettsl (3.25) 1.12 (0.23) (3.5') 1.48 (3.65) 

Other Cornprohtnolvt (Loss)llncorne attlibutablt lo : 
Owners ol lhe COmpany (1.99) (5.42) 0.84 (7.66) 1.55 3.70 
Non Controlling fnlernt 0.12 0.62 0.46 0.73 0,5' 0.46 

Tola! Comp,ehenslv1 Loss attributable lo : 
Owners ol lhe COmpany (32.09) (52.08) (103.18) (88.70) (178.78) (281.65) 
Non~ Interest (3.13) 1.14 0.23 (2.81) 2.02 (3.19) 

10 Paid-up Equity Shart Cepltal (Face Value of Rs.10 each) ,23.82 423.82 423,82 

11 Rewves excfudlng revaluation reserves 2,508.18 2,702.45 2,599.58 

12 
Loss perequi1y shale (Face value of Rs. 101-eacll)(Hol Annuaisedl 
I) Basic (Rs.) (0.71) (1.10) (2.45) (1.91) (4.26) (6.73) 
b) Dlluled (Rs,) (0.71) (1.10) (2.45) (1.91) (4.26) (6.73) 
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Global Surfaces Limited 
CIN: L14100RJ1991PLC073860 

Not•• to the Consolidated Financials Results 
1 The above SIalement of Consolidaled finencial results have been p,epared in accordance v.ith the recognition and measu1ement principles laid down in the applicable Indian 

Aa:ounUng Standards (1nd AS') as prescrlbed under section 133 of the Compan~s Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules thereunder. 

The above consolidated financial results ('the Statement1 ol the Global Surfaces Umiled ("Iha Company") and ils subsidiaries (collecfively '!he Group"), were reviewed by the 
Audit Committee and approved by the Board ol Directors of Iha Company at their meeting held on February 03, 2026. 

Segment Information 
The G,oop Is engaged in manufacturing and trading of ·nawral slone and engineered quarlz used In surface and counter tops'. The Gtoop sells Its p,oduct majorly kom three 
geographies: Unlted States of America, United Arab Emirates and India. 

Quarter ended Period Ended Year ended 

Particulars 31.12.2025 l 30.09.2025 I 31.12.2024 

I 
31.12.2025 1 31 .12.2024 31.03.2025 

(Unaudiled) (Unaudited) ( Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudil•d) (Audited) 

A. Segment revenue 
India 102.16 165.14 327.66 548.79 1,123.11 1,419.12 

United Stales ol America 93.01 119.14 201.02 359.66 688.68 831.41 

Untted Arab Emirales 456.70 327.62 116.73 1,224.17 373 13 643.66 

(Less): lnlessegment eliminations !59.21) !71.151 (184.80) (254.16) (683.18) (817.75) 

To1al 592.66 540.75 460.61 1 878.46 1,501.74 2,076.44 

8. Seamen! rosul1S 
India 9.55 67.06 40.22 97.75 163.12 118.78 

United States of America (7.35) 1.24 (2.14) (7.16) 4.24 (7.44) 

Untted Arab Emirates (33.50) (99.55) (128.16) (156.17) (308.15) (358.74) 

(Less): lnle~mem ellmlnaUons 2.19 3.49 3.03 9.91 5.81 (1.88) 

Sul>-Total 129.11) !27,761 !87.65) 155.67) !134.98) !249.28) 

The Group has significanl exposure to the U.S. marl<el 8eva1ed tariffs on U.S.-bound goods originating from India and ongoing geopolificalll!ada uncertainty may impact 
demand, prong and margins. The Groop Is presenUy unable to quantify the impacl However, lhe Group's multi-shore manufacturing capabiities, indud"ng operations 
lhroogh I1s vmolly owned subsidiary in Jebel All Free Zone, Dubai (comparaUvely lower tariffs), pro~de ftexlbUlty lo mltigale polential impact 1hrough suitable operational 
realignment The Groop continues 10 maintain a positive net worth and stable financial position. Manegemenl has expanded the sales orgar.isalion and is pursuing 
diversificatjon into new international and domestic markets. af'KI is monitoring developmen&s on SEZ ap.p,ovals for Domestic Tariff Area (OTA) sales to venture into new 
marl<el 

The Governmenl of India has enacted lour labO\Jr codes, namely the Code on Wages, 2019; the Code on Social Security, 2020; the lnduslrial Relations Code, 2020; and the 
Dccupalional Safety, Heallh and Worl<lng Conditioos Code, 2020 (colleciively, the 'New Laboor Codes'), subsuming 29 existing cen~al labour legl~ations. These codes a1e 
applicable to the Gtoop's operations In India ~ncluding the parenl company) and are nol expecied to direcdy Impact the Group's overseas subsidiaries. The Group is 
assessing the potential Impact of lhe New Labour Codes 011 its consolidaled financial s1atements. Based on lhe assessment perfom,ed lo dale and inlonmation presenly 
available, management believes lhal the impact, ii eny, is not expected lo he malerlal lo the Group's financial posi6on, resulls of operations or cash nows. Howe,ar, the 
even!Ual impact may differ upon Issuance of final rules and relaled ctarlficatloos. 

The Board of Directors has approved the conversion ol an unsecured loan ol Rs 500 Mil ion exlended by the Company to its wholly owned subsidiary, Global Surlaces FZE, 
inlo equity shares ol lhe subsidiary. The conversion is aimed at strengthening Iha subsidiary's balance sheet, reducing tts finance cost burden, and supporting its long-1erm 
groWlll and operational slabUity. nu, subsidiary Is rorrenly In a ramp-up phase, and the Improved capital structure Is expected to enhan<e its financial sustainability and 
future profitability. The equity shares will be issued al a valuation determined based on an Independent valuatioo exercise, reftecting !he subsidiary's long-term bus1ness 
potential and prd,ected cash flam. 
This transaction does not involve any cash outflow from the Company and represents a redassificatlon of an existing financial exposure into equity investmenL 

The Audit Conuninee, at its meeting held today, reviewed the financial posiUon and opera ling perlormance of the Company's Bagru Unit (nalural stone processing). In view of 
sustained financial losses and cash losses, conGnued capacity under-utilisation rest.lung in adverse fixed-cosl absorption, and prevafflng marl<el conditions, the Audi! 
Committee recommended discontinua1ion of operations at the Sagru Unil The Board has approved the diS(ll)Otinua1ion v.ilh effect lrom March 31, 2026 

Figures tor the previoos per1od/year are re-dassifiedl re-arranged/ re-grooped wherever necessary. 

Dated: February 03, 2026 

Fori n h of tho Board 

Ma n h 
Chal an, anaglng Director and CFO 
DIN:01850199 
Place: Dubai 
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Global Surfaces Limited 
CIN: L 14100RJ1991PLC073860 

Registered Office:- PA-10-006 Engineering And Related Indus Sez, Mahindra World City, Jaipur, Rajasthan- 302037. 
Website: www.globalsurfaces.in 

Statement of Standalone Financial Results For The Quarter and Period Ended December 31, 2025 
Statement of Standalone Profit and Loss For The Quarter and Period Ended December 31 , 2025 

fRs. In MIiiions, except otherwise stated 
Quarter ended Period Ended Year ended 

Particulars 31.12.2025 30.09.2025 31.12.2024 31.12.2025 31.12.2024 31.03.2025 
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited} (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

1 Revenue from Operations 102.17 165.13 327.66 548.79 1,123.11 1.419.12 
2 Other Income 60.85 133.68 97.45 230.54 198.04 228.86 
3 Total Income 163.02 298.81 425.11 779.33 1,321.15 1,647.98 

4 Expenses: 
Cost of materials consumed 45.43 59.90 183.46 236.23 609.51 748.35 

Purchase of stock in trade (net of discounts and returns) 1.01 2.05 . 4.05 10.80 3.30 
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work- in-progress 9.01 27.29 27.72 45.19 13.25 38.40 

Employee benefit expenses 27.17 28.80 37.72 85.90 107.19 143.89 
Depreciation and amortisation expense 11.70 11.65 15.05 34.49 44.58 60.17 
Finance costs 8.34 9.19 9.15 27.62 27.35 45.40 
Other expenses 50.82 92.86 111.80 248.10 345.35 489.69 
Total Expenses 153.48 231.74 384.90 681.58 1,158.03 1,529.20 

5 Profit Before tax 9.54 67.07 40.21 97.75 163.12 118.78 

6 Tax Expense: 
a) Current Tax 2.05 12.27 8.43 18.02 29.85 25.73 
b) Deferred Tax 2.59 5.49 10:01 1089 13.81 14.72 
Total Tax Expense 4.64 17.76 18.44 28.91 43.65 40.45 

7 Profit after Tax 4.90 49.31 21.77 68,84 119.47 78,33 

8 Other Comprehensive lncome/(Loss) 
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 
• Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations (0.30) 0.15 
- Income tax relating to above . 0.09 (0.04) 
Other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax - (0.21) 0.11 

9 Total Comprehensive Income 4.90 49.31 21.77 68.84 119.26 78.44 

10 Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs.10 each) 423.82 423.82 423.82 

11 Reserves excluding revaluation reserves 3,035.44 3,010.10 2,969.28 

12 
Earnings per equity share (Face value of Rs. 10/- each) (Not 
Annualised) 
a) Basic (Rs.) 0.12 1.17 0.51 1.62 2.82 1.85 
b) Diluted (Rs.) 0.12 1.17 0.51 1.62 2.82 1.85 
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Global Surfaces Limited 

CIN: L 14100RJ1991PLC073860 

Notes to the Standalone Financials Results 
1 The above Statement of standalone financial resulls have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian 

Accounting Standards ("Ind AS"} as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules thereunder. 

2 The above standalone financial results ('the Statement'} of the Global Surfaces Limited ("the Company"}, were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board 
of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on February 03, 2026. 

3 As per Ind AS 108. 'Operating Segments', the Company has disclosed the segment information only as part of consolidated financial results. 

4 The Company has significant exposure to the U.S. market. Elevated tariffs on U.S.-bound goods originating from India and ongoing geopolitical/trade uncertainty may 
impact demand, pricing and margins. The Company is presently unable to quantify the impact. However, group-level multi-shore manufacturing capabilities, including the 
wholly owned subsidiary in Jebel Ali Free Zone, Dubai (comparatively lower tariffs}. provide flexibility to mitigate the impact through operational realignment. The Company 
continues to maintain a positive net worth and stable financial position. Management has expanded the sales organisation and is pursuing diversification into new 
international and domestic markets, and is monitoring developments on SEZ approvals for Domestic Tariff Area (OTA} sales to venture into new market. 

5 The Government of India has enacted four labour codes. namely the Code on Wages, 2019; the Code on Social Security, 2020; the Industrial Relations Code, 2020; and the 
Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 (collectively, the 'New Labour Codes"}, subsuming 29 existing central labour legislations. The New Labour 
Codes have been notified for commencement with effect from 21 November 2025. The Company is assessing the potential impact of the New Labour Codes on its financial 
statements. Based on the assessment performed to date and information presenUy available, management believes that the impact, if any, is not expected to be material to 
the Company's financial position, results of operations or cash flows. However, the eventual impact may differ upon issuance of final rules and related clarifications. 

6 The Board of Directors has approved the conversion of an unsecured loan of Rs 500 Million extended by the Company to its wholly owned subsidiary, Global Surfaces FZE, 
into equity shares of the subsidiary. The conversion is aimed at strengthening the subsidiary's balance sheet, reducing its finance cost burden, and supporting its long-term 
growth and operational stability. The subsidiary is currenUy in a ramp-up phase, and the improved capital structure is expected to enhance its financial sustainability and 
future profitability. The equity shares will be issued at a valuation determined based on an independent valuation exercise, reflecting the subsidiary's long-term business 
potential and projected cash flows. 
This transaction does not involve any cash outflow from the Company and represents a reclassification of an existing financial exposure into equity investment. 

7 The Audit Committee, at its meeting held today, reviewed the financial position and operating performance of the Company's Bagru Unit (natural stone processing), In view 
of sustained financial losses and cash losses, continued capacity under-utilisation resulting in adverse fixed-cost absorption, and prevailing market conditions, the Audit 
Committee recommended discontinuation of operations at the Bagru Unit. The Board has approved the discontinuation with effect from March 31. 2026 

8 Figures for the previous period/year are re-classified/ re-arranged/ re-grouped wherever necessary. 

Dated : February 03, 2026 

For and on behalf of the Board 

Chairman, Managing Director and CFO 
DIN:01850199 
Place: Dubai 
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